

No. 90194-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

MATTHEW A. NEWMAN, an incapacitated adult; and  
RANDY NEWMAN and MARLA NEWMAN,  
parents and guardians of said incapacitated adult,

Respondents,

v.

HIGHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 203,  
a Washington State government agency,

Petitioner.

---

---

REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR YAKIMA COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE BLAINE G. GIBSON

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

---

Blythe H. Chandler, WSBA #43387  
Email: bchandler@tmdwlaw.com  
TERRELL MARSHALL  
DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869  
Telephone: (206) 816-6603  
Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346  
Email: jneedlel@wolfenet.com  
LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY L. NEEDLE  
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 447-1560

*Attorneys for Amicus Washington Employment Lawyers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Scope of the Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege Is a Question of State Law.....	6
B. The Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege Does Not Apply to Communications with Former Corporate Employees.....	8
C. The Foreseeable Consequences of Unwarranted Extension of the Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege to Communications with Former Employees Are Conflicts of Interest and Misuse of the Privilege.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

### STATE CASES

<i>Dana v. Piper</i> , 173 Wn. App. 761, 295 P.3d 305 (2013).....	8
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 448 P.2d 490 (1968).....	7, 8
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Maxon</i> , 110 Wn.2d 564, 576 P.2d 1297 (1988).....	14
<i>Wright by Wright v. Grp. Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Youngs v. PeaceHealth</i> , 179 Wn.2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014).....	7, 8, 10

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Az.</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Barratt Indus. Trucks, Inc. v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.R.D. 515 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	12
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Lift Parts Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 82 C 4585, 1985 WL 2917 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 1985).....	12, 14
<i>Infosystems, Inc. v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 303 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	12, 14

<i>Peralta v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 38 (D. Conn. 1999).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	2, 9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hunt v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 340 F. Supp.2d 554 (E.D. Penn. 2004) .....	12

**STATE RULES**

RPC 1.8(f).....	17
-----------------	----

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 501 .....	6
-------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Maura L. Strassberg, <i>Privilege Can Be Abused: Exploring the Ethical Obligation to Avoid Frivolous Claims of Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 37 Seton Hall L. Rev. 413 (2007).....	18
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 73(2) .....	11
Susan J. Becker, <i>Discovery of Info. and Documents from a Litigant’s Former Emps.: Synergy and Synthesis of Civil Rules, Ethical Standards, Privilege Doctrines, and Common Law Principles</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 868 (2003) .....	4, 5, 16
